Figure 41. This would lead to a reduction in total costs of 24% compared to the current situation (see

Figure 42). In fact, the current 20 laparoscopy instrument sets held in stock have led to around

€120,000 of purchasing and annual holding costs. With these expenses, the hospital could annually

purchase 9 new laparoscopy instrument sets.

€ -

€ 20.000,00

€ 40.000,00

€ 60.000,00

€ 80.000,00

€ 100.000,00

€ 120.000,00

€ 140.000,00

20 14 13 12 12 12 11 11 10 10 10 10

C
o

st

Base-stock level

Costs vs. different base-stock levels (FMAU)

Stockout cost Purchasing +Holding costs Total

100% 100% 99.5% 99 % 98.5% 98% 97.5% 97% 96.5% 96% 95.5% 95%

Master thesis IEM  Samara Xarenit Mercado Luévano

83

Table 20 Optimal base-stock levels grouper per demand increases. Data from 2017 extracted from Steriline and ORsuite
(2018).

Figure 41 Optimal base-stock levels vs. Service levels grouped per demand increases(FMAU scenario). Data from 2017

extracted from Steriline and ORsuite (2018).

%

increase

in

demand

# Sets

AVG.

Service

level

AVG.

Stockout

probability

 AVG.

Stockout cost

 Purchasing

+Holding costs
 AVG. Total

% Cost reduction

between current

situation & S*

Current 20 100% 0.0% -€   119,600.00€   119,600.00€  -

12 100% 0.0% -€   71,760.00€   71,760.00€   40%

11 99% 0.1% 3,836.00€   65,780.00€   69,616.00€   42%

13 100% 0.0% -€   77,740.00€   77,740.00€   35%

12 99% 0.2% 5,840.89€   71,760.00€   77,600.89€   35%

14 100% 0.0% -€   90,794.49€   90,794.49€   24%

12 99% 0.2% 6,369.23€   71,760.00€   78,129.23€   35%

14 100% 0.0% -€   90,794.49€   90,794.49€   24%

13 99% 0.1% 1,900.28€   77,740.00€   79,640.28€   33%

0%

8%

16%

24%

20

12
11

13
12

14
12

14
13

98%
99%
99%
99%
99%
99%
100%
100%
100%
100%

0

5

10

15

20

Current 0% 8% 16% 24%

Se
rv

ic
e

le
ve

l

B
as

e-
st

o
ck

 le
ve

l

Groups of demand increased

Optimal base-stock level vs. Service level within demand
increases

AVG. Service level

20

12
11

13
12

14
12

14
13

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

0

5

10

15

20

Current 0% 8% 16% 24%

To
ta

l c
o

st
 r

ed
u

ct
io

n
 %

B
as

e-
st

o
ck

 le
ve

l

Increse in demand

Optimal base-stock and total cost reduction

% Cost reduction between current situation & S*

Figure 42 Optimal base-stock level and total cost reduction between current and optimal base-stock levels within demand
increases (FMAU scenario). Data from 2017 extracted from Steriline and ORsuite (2018).

Master thesis IEM  Samara Xarenit Mercado Luévano

84

6.3 Results for SMAU scenario

The second experiment (SMAU) shows the worst-case scenario of this study, in which the time for an

instrument set to return sterile after being used in the OR storage is two days instead of one. This case

[…]

how the outcomes of the model react when variating the input parameters. Finally, in Section 6.3.4

the determination of the optimal base-stock level is carried out.

6.3.1 Current situation

Table 21 shows the results from the average demand after 100 Monte Carlo iterations. The current

quantity of instrument sets (20) provides a service level of 99.8%. However, having 18 instrument sets

can decrease the total costs with 3%, while still maintaining a high service level of 99.24%.

Table 21 Annual cost comparison between number of instrument sets kept in stock. 1380 laparoscopy surgeries per year on
average from 100 runs. Data from 2017 extracted from Steriline and ORsuite (2018).

Figure 43 shows the stockout costs versus the purchasing and holding costs. If the base-stock level

decreases to 14 instrument sets, the dark-green line (holding + purchasing costs) and light-green line

(stockout costs) reach an equilibrium. Nevertheless, in that case the service level is lower than 95%.

Figure 43 Costs vs. various base-stock levels from the current situation (SMAU scenario).

% increase

in demand
# Sets

AVG.

Service

level

 AVG.

Stockout cost

 Purchasing

+Holding costs
 AVG. Total

% difference

between current

situation and S*

Current 20 99.8% 2,823.06€   119,600.00€  122,423.06€   -

18 99.24% 10,957.34€   107,640.00€  118,597.34€   (-)3%

26 100% -€   155,480.00€  155,480.00€   (+)27%

18 99.17% 11,851.85€   107,640.00€  119,491.85€   (-)2%

26 100% -€   155,480.00€  155,480.00€   (+)27%

19 99.5% 6,287.14€   113,620.00€  119,907.14€   (-)2%

26 100% -€   155,480.00€  155,480.00€   (+)27%

21 99.2% 10,713.37€   126,537.93€  137,251.29€   (+)12%

28 100% -€   161,460.00€  161,460.00€   (+)32%

8%

16%

24%

0%

Master thesis IEM  Samara Xarenit Mercado Luévano

85

Figure 44 shows a more detailed view of the service level as well as the total cost trade-offs from base-

stock levels higher than 14 instrument sets. The lowest total cost can be found at 18 instrument sets

with a service level of 99.23%. In the current situation, the 20 instrument sets in stock with a lead time

of 2 days, provide a service level of 99.79% (see Figure 27). However, the total costs start increasing

when extra instrument sets are added to the inventory. This increase is caused by the purchasing and